AMENDMENT 6 TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
SAPIENT CORPORATION

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 15" day of June 2022, by
and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Sapient

Corporation, hereinafter called "Contractor”:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2018, the parties entered into an Agreement for the design,
development, implementation, and maintenance of the Assessor Property Assessment System
(APAS) services (BOS Resolution # 076320);

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2019, at the conclusion of the Definition Phase, the APAS
Solutions and Executive Steering Committee approved Change Request number CR-005
(Amendment 1) for the revisions to Exhibit B (Fee Methodology and Payments);

WHEREAS, on April 07, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement (Amendment 2) to
incorporate the Data Cleansing and Conversion project by modifying Sections 2, 3.1, and 4 and
increased the Agreement amount by $3,886,400 to new amount of $20,188,348 (BOS Resolution #
077335);

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement (Amendment 3) to
incorporate the revisions to Exhibit B (Revised Fee Methodology and Payments for APAS design,
development, and implementation SOW #1) and Exhibit F (Fee Methodology and Payments for
Data Cleansing and Conversion SOW # 3);

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2021, the parties amended the Agreement (Amendment 4) to
incorporate the revisions to Exhibit B (Revised Fee Methodology and Payments for APAS design,
development, and implementation SOW #1), i

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2021, the parties amended the Agreement (Amendment 5)
to APAS Development Project (Exhibit A, SOW # 1) timeline from 3 years to 3 2 years by an
additional six months from January 01, 2022 to June 30, 2022 and move the start date of the
maintenance agreement from January 1, 2022 to July 1, 2022, increase the APAS Development
Contingency amount of the Agreement by $1,000,000 to a new amount of $21,188,348 and extend
the term of the Agreement from December 31, 2031 to June 30, 2032 (BOS Resolution # 078374);

and

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1



WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement (Amendment 6) to extend the APAS

Development Project (Exhibit A, SOW # 1) timeline from 3 % years to 3 years and 8 '4 months by
an additional two and a half months from July I, 2022 to September 15, 2022 and move the start
date of the maintenance agreement from July 1, 2022 to September 15, 2022 and extend the term of
the Agreement from June 30, 2032 to September 15, 2032 to reflect the approved Change Request
# CR-023.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS

FOLLOWS:

The parties agree that Change Request # CR-023 is a no cost change order and doesn’t
impact the approved APAS budget.

First and Second paragraph of Section 6: Term: of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from
December 11, 2018, through September 15, 2032.

The term of this Agreement includes a 3 years and 8 % months term to cover the project and
development of the system (Exhibit A, SOW#1) and a post-project 10-year term for
Maintenance and Operations of the system (Exhibit C, SOW #2). The term for each
Statement of Work shall be set forth therein.

All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated December 11, 2018, between the
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2



In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly
authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor;: SAPIENT CORPORATION

/éﬁ ;A-\ June 21, 2022 Andrey Ostrowsky

Contractor Signature / Date Contractor Name (please print)

For County:

Date Purchasing_ Agent Name (please print) County
San Mateo (Department Head of of San Mateo (Department Head of
Authorized Designee) Authorized Designee)

Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee
Job Title (please print)
County of San Mateo

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3



